



05 January 2018

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – 1480/17

Dear Sir/Madam

Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is provided below.

Request/Response:

1. The average price in Rutland for maintained (local authority or state school/nursery provision) and PVI (private, voluntary and independent provision, including PVI provision in children’s centres) nursery places for the following provision:

a) For 2 year olds and under

	25 hours per week		50 hours per week	
	Maintained	PVI	Maintained	PVI
A place in a day nursery for children under 2 years	N/A	£4.61	N/A	£4.47
A place in a day nursery for children aged 2 (those who do not get the 15h free entitlement)	N/A	£4.61	N/A	£4.47

b) For 3 and 4 year olds

The average price of childcare once the free entitlements have been taken into account.

	Maintained	PVI
A place in a day nursery for 25 hours a week where parents receive the 15 hour free entitlement and pay for 10 hours	N/A	£46.10
A place in a day nursery for 50 hours a week where parents receive the 30 hour free entitlement and pay for 20 hours	N/A	£89.40

2. The price of 25 hours childcare per week for a child under 2 at:

The most expensive nursery that you are aware of in your area	£175
The cheapest nursery that you are aware of in your area	£105

3. The typical (average) price for a childminder in Rutland:

	25 hours per week	50 hours per week
Children under 2 years	£100	£200
Children 2 years and over	£100	£200
Children at school, for pickup and care up to around 6pm	£4	

4. The typical (average) weekly price for a place in an after school club for 15 hours per week:

£60.45

*Section B: numbers of providers*

Types of providers do you have in Rutland local authority?

Private and voluntary nurseries	17, with 4 additional provisions that are not 'maintained' but under the Governing Body of the school
Maintained nurseries which make charges to parents	See Above

*Section C: childcare availability*

1. Childcare (childcare sufficiency) for identified groups

	Yes: in all areas	Yes: in some areas	No	Data not held or cannot tell
2 year olds and under	√			
2 years olds entitled to 15 hours a week free early education	√			
3-4 year olds entitled to 15 hours a week free early education	√			
3-4 year olds entitled to 30 hours a week free early education	√			
After school clubs for 5-11 year olds		√		
After school activities for 12-14 year olds				√
Disabled children		√		
Parents working full time (9am to 5pm on weekdays)	√			
Parents working atypical hours (outside 9am to 5pm on weekdays)				√
<i>Please leave this question blank if there are no rural areas in your local authority</i>				

Families living in rural areas		√		
--------------------------------	--	---	--	--

2. What proportion of providers in your area are offering the 30 hour extended entitlement for at least some children? If you do not have an exact figure, please provide an approximation.

	%	Don't know or N/A
Childminders	97%	-
Private and voluntary nurseries	95%	-
Stand alone nursery schools	-	N/A
Nursery classes in schools	-	N/A

3. What proportion of providers in your area are offering tax free childcare? If you do not have an exact figure, please provide an approximation.

	%	Don't know or N/A
Childminders	-	Don't know
Private and voluntary nurseries	-	Don't know
Stand alone nursery schools	-	Don't know
Breakfast clubs	-	Don't know
After school clubs	-	Don't know

4. Do you have any comments about the impact of the 30 hour extended entitlement on childcare provision in your local area?

Rutland County Council continues to monitor sufficiency and capacity

You are free to use any documents supplied for your own use, including for non-commercial research purposes. The documents may also be used for news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the documents or issuing copies to the public will require the permission of the copyright owner, where copyright exists. Such a request would be considered separately in accordance with the relevant Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005 and is not automatic. Therefore, no permission is implied in the re-use of this information, until such a request to re-use it has been made and agreed, subject to any appropriate conditions. Any request to re-use the information should be made to me at the address below.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Head of Corporate Governance, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP  
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House, Water lane  
Wilmslow, Cheshire  
SK9 5AF  
Tel: 01625 545700

Yours faithfully

FOI Administrator  
Corporate Support Team, Rutland County Council